see also id., at Attachment 1 (Comcast Updated Response to DR-
TEL-00406-1 (3/26/2013), Q.8, at p. 15). 
246 See e.g., Exhibit SED 3, Momoh Rebuttal Testimony, at 3, citing Exhibit COM 106C, Stephens Direct 
Testimony, at 9-10.   

notification letters.247  Nineteen thousand (19,000) affected customers did not receive any 

refund, the total of which is over $500,000.248  This subset of customers represents 25% 

(19,000/75,000) of the affected customers.      

The most plausible reason for this extremely low (10%) response rate from former